CAMPUS NEWS

Federal University of Technology, Minna

08037276484, 08036537032.
Email- ifutminna@yahoo.com

Sy, o
"9%0gy for Empo¥e™

No. 358 Monday, November 14, 2011.

APPROVED ACADEMIC CALENDAR FOR THE 2011/2012 SESSION

FIRST SEMESTER: SATURDAY, 29™ OCTOBER, 2011 TO SATURDAY, 3*® MARCH, 2011 (18 WEEKS)

Saturday, 29" October, 2011 - Commencement of registration
process on the University website.

Saturday, 29" October, 2011 — Wednesday, 30" November, 2011

On-line registration for all students

Monday, 21% November, 2011 - Lectures commence for all students

Wednesday, 30" November, 2011 - End of on-line registration for all
levels

Thursday, 8" December, 2011 - Matriculation Ceremony of new
intakes

Wednesday, 21% December, 2011 — Sunday, 8™ January, 2012 - End of year break

Monday, 20" February — Saturday, 3@ March, 2012 - Examinations for all levels (2 weeks)

Monday, 5" March — Saturday, 17" March, 2012 - First semester break (2 weeks)

SECOND SEMESTER, 2011/2012 - MONDAY, 19™ MARCH, 2012 - SATURDAY, 7™ JULY, 2012 (16 WEEKS)

Monday 19" March, 2012 - Lectures commence for all students

Monday, 25" June, 2012 — Saturday, 7% July, 2012 - Second Semester Examination for all
levels (2 weeks)

Monday, 9" July, 2012 — Saturday, 18" August, 2012 - Second Semester Break/SWEP

Wednesday, 29" August, 2012 - Senate to consider Second Semester
Results

Monday, 10" October, 2012 - New Session 2012/2013 begins

NOTE: * Departmental Course Registration begins on Monday, 215 November, 2011 and ends on 5" December, 2012.

* Senate reserves the right to amend this Calendar without prior notice.




APPROVED SCHEDULE OF FEES/CHARGES: EFFECTIVE FROM 2011/2012 SESSION

REGULAR FEES/CHARGES

DEGREE PROGRAMME FEES/CHARGES

FRESH

I.  Tuition fee - Free

ii.  Hostel Accommodation - -

iii.  Hostel Service Charge - -

iv.  Acceptance Fee - -
v.  Caution Deposit - 2,000.00
vi.  Sports/Games - 500.00
vii.  Verification of Entry Qualification -  3,000.00
viii.  Identification Card - 1,000.00
iXx.  Examination Fee - 3,000.00
X.  Clinic Registration Fee - 500.00
xi.  Medical Examination/Xray - 2,000.00
xii.  Medical Services - 2,000.00
xiii.  Library Services - 500.00
xiv.  Laboratory Charges/Consummable — 2,000.00
Xv.  Students Handbook - 500.00
xvi.  Maintenance of Facilities - 1,000.00
Xxvii.  Registration Fee - 3,000.00
xviii. ~ Development Levy - 10,000.00

xix.  Student Welfare Insurance - -

xX.  Scheme ( SWIS) Activity - 1,000.00
xxi. ICT - 5,000.00

&37, 000.00 ~20, 000.00

RETURNING FRESH RETURNING
(FOREIGN) (FOREIGN)
Free
- $750 $750.00
- 2,000.00 -
500.00 500.00 500.00
- 5,000.00 -
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
- 500.00 -
- 2,000.00 -
2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
500.00 500.00 500.00
2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
500.00 500.00 500.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
1,000.00 3,000.00 1,000.00
5,000.00 10,000.00 5,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
2,500.00 5, 000.00 2,500.00

N39,500 + $750.00 M20, 500.00 +$750.00

*Hostel Accommodation (Handled by the Manager)
** Hostel Services Charge ( under a separate
arrangement)

*** SWEP — A charge of N5,000.00 is payable by
students participating in SWEP

****Eield Trip — A charge of N5,000.00 is payable
by students in participating Departments while

N10, 00000 is payable by students in the following
Departments: Geology, Biological Sciences and
Surveying and Geoinformatics.

B.OTHER CHARGES

ii.
iii. Inter University Transfer Fee

Transcript Form -
Change of Course Form

iv. Inter University Transfer Form

V.

Change of Choice of University

10,000.00(Fresh) 5,000.00 (Returning)

**x*Acceptance Fee of N25,000.00 is payable by
students in SICT, SEET and Architecture
Department while N20, 000.00 is payable by
students

in other Schools i.e SAAT, SET, SEMT & SSSE
(This applies to all Fresh Students, Nigerian &
Foreign)

2,500/5,000 (Local/O’Seas)
5,000/10,000

41,500.00
5,000.00

20,000.00




vi. Late Registration

vii. Deferment of Admission

viii. Registration of Clubs/Societies

iX. Hiring of Academic Gown for:
(i) Matriculation
(if) Convocation

X. Replacement of 1.D. Card

xi.  Add/Drop Course Form

xii. Scroll

xiii. Alumni Fee

xiv. Collection of Certificate

xv. Verification/Confirmation of Results by Corporate Bodies,

Organizations, Agencies or Individuals
xvi. Remarking of Examination Script

C. MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

i. Vehicle Parking for Staff/Students
a. N1,000.00 per staff per session.
b. N1,000.00 per student per session

22NP INAUGURAL LECTURE

he University Seminar and Colloquium

Committee has concluded arrangements for
the 22" Inaugural Lecture titled: “The African
Catfish Culture for the 21% Century” to be
presented by Prof. Solomon Lambuda Lamai,
Professor of Fisheries (Aquaculture &
Toxicology).

The occasion under the distinguished chairmanship
of the Vice-Chancellor, Prof. M.S. Audu is
scheduled to hold on Thursday, 17" November,
2011 in the First Bank Agric. Lecture Hall, Main
Campus, Gidan Kwano. Time 2:30p.m.

Members of the University community and the
general public are cordially invited to attend.

10,000.00
10,000.00
5,000.00

250.00
500.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
500.00
2,000.00
2,000.00

2,000.00
5,000.00 per script

OPEN DAY

he Ag. Headmistress, Staff and Pupils of the

University Staff School, Minna cordially
invite the University Community and all
stakeholders to their Open Day:

Date: Friday, 18" November, 2011
Time: 9:a.m —12:30p.m
Venue: University Staff School, Bosso

Campus Minna.

The purpose is to provide a forum for interaction
among the Stakeholders of the school.

ERROR

In our last edition of Campus News, we wrongly
quoted Saturday 3™ November, 2011 as date for
solemnization of Holy matrimony of Mr. Steve
Ogirima, Deputy Director of ITS with Nene
Yakubu. The actual date is Saturday 3@ December,
2011. The error is regretted.




2011/2012 HOSTEL ACCOMMODATION

his is to inform all students who have

successfully completed their registration for
2011/2012 academic session, that they can as from
Wednesday 16" November, 2011 book and pay for
their hostel accommodation on line.

BEREAVEMENT

Dr. Taofig Uthman, Nodal Officer, Servicom
recently lost his father and has since been
buried according to Islamic rites. May his gentle
soul rest in peace.




